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Discussion and Approval of STP and HSIP projects for 2014 Susanna

District Engineer Report

Local Government project Report;  Casa Grande, Coolidge, Eloy, 
 Announcements and other items to discuss:

● AzTA Conference - April 13-15 - Tucson
● Reports, updates, comments from anyone
Next Meeting Date and possible new location

Susanna

By-Laws - Discussion TABLE? Sharon
Rod Lane

Members

March 4, 2014

520-366-6083 Sharon's Cell or 480-600-2091 Duane's Cell
510 E Florence Blvd., Casa Grande City Hall - Council Chambers

DATE:
PLACE:

2:00 PM

 TAC 
MEMBERS

Susanna Struble, Coolidge - Chair
Duane Eitel, Casa Grande
Harvey Krauss, Eloy

Doug Hansen, Pinal County
Charla Glendening, ADOT
Rod Lane, ADOT DE
Ed Stillings, FHWA

Shaded items are action items:  Action may be taken on any item on the agenda, or items brought up at the meeting.

AGENDA ITEM PRESENTER
Call to order and Introductions
Approval of Minutes of January 30 Susanna

RTAC Update Kevin Adam

Sharon

MPO Update
● Letter of Support - Resolution supporting further study of the I-
11 So. AZ Connectivity - JPAC - PAG.
● MPO start up and budget - Work Program 2014 & 15

ADOT Planner Report Charla
FHWA Report Ed Stillings
Transit update 
5310 Application process started Feb 24th
5311 Application process

Susanna / Sharon

PARA Applications
Due Date is March 10th
Transit Implementation PARA ● Or use 5303 funds for study?

Sharon/Charla

HPMS Data Entry for 2014 and 2015 Discussion
2013 HPMS report and Fictional Classification - Maps Sharon

TIP - Update and development
● 2014 and 2015 STP funding
   ** New Projects - Lending/borrowing
   ** LRTP - Use STP?
● 2014 and 2015 HSIP

See STP and HSIP 
Ledgers



SUN CORRIDOR MPO 
 
 

SCMPO 
 

Sun Corridor Metropolitan 
Planning Organization 

 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2014-1 
 
 
Resolution of the Sun Corridor MPO supporting further study of the Southern Arizona 
Connectivity Segment’s Alternative C through eastern Pima County as identified as part of 
the I-11 and Intermountain West Corridor Study   
 
 

Recitals 
 

Whereas: 
 

A. Two interstate highways pass through Pima County – Interstate 19 (I-19) and Interstate 10 
(I-10) – which connect communities within and outside of the region and the state of 
Arizona. Moreover, both of these facilities include segments of the CANAMEX Corridor, 
which is a federally designated high priority corridor of the National Highway System (P.L. 
102-240 Section 1105, as amended), connecting Mexico, the United States, and Canada. 
 

B. Current Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT) plans for I-10 and I-19 in Pima 
County show the ultimate, future roadway configuration. While some segments have 
already been widened, ADOT may build out additional capacity on those roadways.  
 

C. The most recently enacted federal surface transportation funding legislation, Moving 
Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century Act (MAP-21), amended the CANAMEX Corridor 
by adding the interstate I-11 (I-11) designation to U.S. Route 93 from the vicinity of 
Phoenix to Las Vegas. 

 
D. ADOT and the Nevada Department of Transportation (NDOT) are jointly conducting a 

transportation planning study called the I-11 and Intermountain West Corridor Study 
(hereinafter “I-11 Study”), which was initiated in 2012 and is scheduled for completion in 
mid-2014.  
 

E. According to the I-11 Study’s “Corridor Vision Summary” from October 2012, “The 
Intermountain West is confronted with a rapidly growing population, expanding global 
trade, and aging transportation infrastructure that is reaching capacity.” The document 
also states that, “If extended north of Las Vegas and south of Phoenix, this corridor has 
the potential to become a major multimodal north-south transcontinental corridor through 
the Intermountain West. The Corridor would connect major cities, existing and future trade 
hubs, existing and future domestic and international deep-water ports, intersecting 
Interstate highways, and railroads.” 
 

F. The current I-11 Study involves two levels of effort. Detailed alternatives analysis is being 
conducted for the segment between Phoenix and Las Vegas, while high level visioning is 
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being conducted for the Southern Arizona Connectivity Segment from Phoenix to the 
Arizona/Mexico border. 

 
G. For the universe of potential alternatives identified for the Southern Arizona Connectivity 

Segment of the I-11 Study, an October 2013 technical memorandum was developed, 
entitled “Draft Level 1 Evaluation Results Summary.” This document recommends only 
one of the Southern Arizona Connectivity Segment alternatives for future analysis, which 
is Alternative C. This alternative travels through the Tucson region to connect to Mexico at 
Nogales. The opportunities for this alternative identified through this evaluation include 
connecting major freight and economic activity centers within Arizona and Mexico 
throughout the entire corridor. It also references the capacity of land ports of entry in 
Nogales to accommodate major passenger and freight traffic. 
 

H. Federal guidance for MPO planning includes activities that increase the accessibility and 
mobility of people and freight. It also includes projects and strategies to “support the 
economic vitality of the metropolitan area, especially by enabling global competitiveness, 
productivity, and efficiency” (23 USC 134(h)). 

 
 

Resolution 
 
Therefore, be it resolved that:  
 

1. The SCMPO Executive Board understands that the I-11 and Intermountain West Corridor 
is an important surface transportation facility for trade, economic development, economic 
expansion, and mobility.  

 
2. The SCMPO Executive Board supports the draft recommendation for the Southern 

Arizona Connectivity Segment calling for further study of Alternative C through eastern 
Pima County. Such further study should integrate efforts with those of the Phoenix to Las 
Vegas segment, resulting in a contiguous corridor from Arizona’s southern border with 
Mexico to the state’s northern border with Nevada. The comprehensive, statewide corridor 
plan could then be advanced as part of a federal funding request. 
 

3. The SCMPO Executive Board understands that detailed analysis of the Southern Arizona 
Connectivity Segment’s Alternative C must involve examining a range of feasible 
alternatives as required by the Federal Highway Administration’s National Environmental 
Policy Act compliance regulations, guidelines, and policies. 
 

4. The SCMPO Executive Board clarifies that this resolution only supports further study of 
Alternative C and, therefore, no support for any particular alignment is explicit or implied. 
Additionally, no regional transportation infrastructure project funding or programming 
priorities are implied based upon this resolution. 
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Sun Corridor Metropolitan Planning Organization (SCMPO)   
SCMPO Executive Board Chair    
 
 
____________________________    
Print Name       
 
____________________________        
Signature 
 
 
Date:  _______________________   
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                 Yuma Metropolitan Planning Org. 

 

 

RTAC TRANSPORTATION UPDATE 
 

 

February 11, 2014 

2014 Legislative Update #5  

 

 

PUSH TO END THE HURF RAIDS CONTINUES:  Local governments from across Arizona 

are passing resolutions expressing their support for ending the HURF transfers this year.  

Legislative leadership and rank and file members continue to declare ending the transfers as a top 

priority for the current session.  While the Governor’s budget proposal maintains the transfers at 

last year’s $127 million level, she has indicated that infrastructure investment is a priority and 

when discussing her budget proposal at a press conference, her budget director indicated that the 

transfers should eventually end. 

 

The support from lawmakers to ends the raids clearly exists.  The question of whether it is 

actually realized this year will come down to the amount of capacity within the budget to make 

funding shifts and how HURF ranks among other priorities in utilizing that capacity.  To that 

end, please continue to communicate with Legislators and the Governor the need to end the 

HURF transfers.  Talking points on the HURF raids and an updated state transportation bill 

matrix are attached.  
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SCMPO REGION - TRANSIT PROGRAMS MEMBERS
5300 PROGRAMS  

 Meeting Sign in List

Page 1

Attendance Signature Contact Name Program Contact Address Phone Number Email Program In Person PHONE

Jill Dusenberry Coolidge Cotton Express 359 W Palo Verde, Coolidge jdusenberry@coolidgeaz.com

Mike Meyer Coolidge Cotton Express
Transit Manager

mmeyer@coolidgeaz.com

Olivia Guerrero Pinal Rides 8969 W. McCartney Road, Casa Grande 520-836-2758 oliviag@pgcsc.org

Marsha Ashcroft Horizon Human Services 210 E Cottonwood Ln., Casa Grande (520) 836-1688 mashcroft@horizonhumanservices.org

Tanya Cruz Pinal Hispanic Council 107 E 4th St., Eloy 520-466-0921 tcruz@pinalhispaniccouncil.org

Jacqueline Ibarra Pinal Hispanic Council 107 E 4th St., Eloy 520-466-0921 jibarra@pinalhispaniccouncil.org

Olga Desi Cenpatico Casa Grande 520-866-1347 ODELSI@cenpatico.com

Andy Smith CAG 1075 S Idaho Rd., AJ 480-474-9300 asmith@cagaz.org

Mary Clement Pinal County 971 Jason Lopez Cir., Florence 520-866-7312 mary.clement@pinalcountyaz.gov

Melanie Greene Consultant PO Box 375, Bisbee 520-255-3274 mmelanie@mgreenerpd.com

Sooraz Patro CAG 1075 S Idaho Rd., AJ 480-474-9306 spatro@cagaz.org

5310 5311 

5310 5311 

5310 5311 

5310 5311 

5310 5311 

5310 5311 

5310 5311 

5310 5311 

5310 5311 

5310 5311 

5310 5311 

5310 5311 

5310 5311 

5310 5311 

 

5310 5311 

5310 5311 
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Road From To Func Code Miles
Facility_T

ype
Alpha Maint

Thru 
Lanes

AADT

COOLIDGE  
Attaway Rd Coolidge Ave Vah Ki Inn Rd 7 0.99 2 CLG CLG 2 1795
Attaway Rd Vah Ki Inn Rd Highway 287 7 0.98 2 CLG CLG 2 2811
Attaway Rd Highway 287 0.47 mi N of Las Campanas Rd 6 0.50 2 CLG CLG 2 8580
9th St Martin Rd Coolidge Ave 16 1.00 2 CLG CLG 2 1786
9th St Coolidge Ave Northern Ave 16 0.50 2 CLG CLG 2 1961
9th St Northern Ave Vah Ki Inn Rd 16 0.50 2 CLG CLG 2 2136
Central Ave Arizona Blvd Main St Sn 17 0.35 2 CLG CLG 2 2756
Coolidge Ave Skousen Rd Kenworthy Rd 17 1.00 2 CLG CLG 2 3980
Coolidge Ave Kenworthy Rd 9th St 16 0.50 2 CLG CLG 2 3980
Coolidge Ave 9th St Arizona Blvd 16 0.50 2 CLG CLG 4 4186
Coolidge Ave Arizona Blvd Main St Sn 16 0.36 2 CLG CLG 2 4630
Coolidge Ave Main St Sn Picacho St 16 0.15 2 CLG CLG 2 4168
Coolidge Ave Picacho St 320 ft E of Jefferson St 16 0.38 2 CLG CLG 2 3705
Coolidge Ave 320 ft E of Jefferson St Christensen Rd 16 0.13 2 CLG CLG 2 3705
Coolidge Ave Christensen Rd Nafziger Rd 17 0.99 2 CLG CLG 2 2752
Coolidge Ave Nafziger Rd Attaway Rd 7 0.96 2 CLG CLG 2 2752
Coolidge Ave Attaway Rd Valley Farms Rd 7 2.02 2 CLG CLG 2 1831
Coolidge Ave Valley Farms Rd Cactus Forest Rd 7 0.98 2 CLG CLG 2 910
Eleven Mile Corner Rd 0.48 mi N of Kleck Rd 0.18 mi S of Lake Powell Dr 7 0.84 2 CLG CLG 2 1946
Eleven Mile Corner Rd 300 ft N of Lake Powell Dr 0.46 mi N of Windsor Rd 7 0.90 2 CLG CLG 2 1946
MacRae Rd Sn MacRae Rd Ws 30 ft S of Martin Rd 7 0.25 2 CLG CLG 2 4239
MacRae Rd Ws 120 ft NE of Woodruff Rd 90 ft SW of MacRae Rd Sn 7 0.10 2 CLG CLG 2 4239
Main St Sn Coolidge Ave Central Ave 17 0.29 2 CLG CLG 2 2234
Main St Sn Central Ave Northern Ave 17 0.22 2 CLG CLG 2 2527
Main St Sn Northern Ave Vah Ki Inn Rd 17 0.50 2 CLG CLG 2 2167
Martin Rd MacRae Rd Sn 200 ft W of Coolidge TB 7 0.07 2 CLG CLG 2 4239
Martin Rd 0.5 mi W of Skousen Rd Skousen Rd 17 0.50 2 CLG CLG 2 4239
Martin Rd Skousen Rd Kenworthy Rd 17 1.00 2 CLG CLG 2 2267
Martin Rd Kenworthy Rd 9th St 16 0.50 2 CLG CLG 2 2267
Martin Rd 9th St Arizona Blvd 16 0.51 2 CLG CLG 2 2241
Martin Rd Arizona Blvd Picacho St 17 0.50 2 CLG CLG 2 858
Northern Ave 9th St Arizona Blvd 17 0.50 2 CLG CLG 2 1782
Northern Ave Arizona Blvd Main St Sn 17 0.35 2 CLG CLG 2 744
Picacho St Martin Rd 0.2 mi S of Palo Verde Ave 17 0.52 2 CLG CLG 2 792
Picacho St 0.2 mi S of Palo Verde Ave Coolidge Ave 17 0.48 2 CLG CLG 2 726

SC MPO 2013 HPMS REPORT
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Road From To Func Code Miles
Facility_T

ype
Alpha Maint

Thru 
Lanes

AADT

SC MPO 2013 HPMS REPORT

Randolph Rd Eleven Mile Corner Rd 230 ft E of Sharpe Rd 7 1.24 2 CLG CLG 2 384
Randolph Rd Sierra Dr Sn SR-87 7 1.52 2 CLG CLG 2 384
Randolph Rd SR-87 Wheeler Rd 7 3.01 2 CLG CLG 2 384
Skousen Rd Arizona St Coolidge Ave 17 0.88 2 CLG CLG 2 4161
Skousen Rd Coolidge Ave Vah Ki Inn Rd 17 1.00 2 CLG CLG 2 3221
Skousen Rd Vah Ki Inn Rd SR-87 7 1.02 2 CLG PPN 2 3022
Vah Ki Inn Rd Skousen Rd Kenworthy Rd 17 1.00 2 CLG CLG 2 3716
Vah Ki Inn Rd Kenworthy Rd 9th St 16 0.50 2 CLG CLG 2 3716
Vah Ki Inn Rd 9th St Arizona Blvd 16 0.50 2 CLG CLG 2 4735
Vah Ki Inn Rd Arizona Blvd Main St Sn 16 0.35 2 CLG CLG 2 3164
Vah Ki Inn Rd Main St Sn California St 16 0.22 2 CLG CLG 2 3269
Vah Ki Inn Rd California St Christensen Rd 16 0.44 2 CLG CLG 2 3269
Vah Ki Inn Rd Christensen Rd Nafziger Rd 17 0.98 2 CLG CLG 2 2020
Vah Ki Inn Rd Nafziger Rd Attaway Rd 7 0.95 2 CLG CLG 2 2020
Valley Farms Rd Coolidge Ave Vah Ki Inn Rd 8 1.01 2 CLG CLG 2 1218
Woodruff Rd Coolidge TB MacRae Rd Ws 7 4.15 2 CLG CLG 2 4549
Woodruff Rd MacRae Rd Ws MacRae Rd Sn 7 0.09 2 CLG CLG 2 4239
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Road From To Func Code Miles
Facility_T

ype
Alpha Maint

Thru 
Lanes

AADT

SC MPO 2013 HPMS REPORT

CASA GRANDE
2nd St Pinal Ave SB Maricopa St 16 0.07 2 CSG CSG 4 6457
2nd St Maricopa St Florence St 16 0.18 2 CSG CSG 4 6457
2nd St Florence St Hermosilla St 16 0.31 2 CSG CSG 4 6457
Arizola Rd Earley Rd Doan St 17 0.50 2 CSG PPN 2 9188
Arizola Rd Doan St Florence Blvd 17 0.50 2 CSG PPN 2 9188
Arizola Rd Florence Blvd 0.1 mi S of Monument Plaza Cir 17 0.15 2 CSG CSG 2 9091
Arizola Rd 0.1 mi S of Monument Plaza CirMcMurray Blvd 17 0.18 2 CSG CSG 2 7331
Arizola Rd McMurray Blvd Carolyn Way 17 0.18 2 CSG CSG 2 3692
Arizola Rd Carolyn Way Cottonwood Ln 17 0.51 2 CSG CSG 2 3046
Arizola Rd Cottonwood Ln O'Neil Dr 17 0.59 2 CSG CSG 2 1082
Arizola Rd O'Neil Dr Kortsen Rd 17 0.25 2 CSG CSG 2 1082
Brown Ave Jimmie Kerr Blvd Florence Blvd 17 0.67 2 CSG CSG 4 1802
Burris Rd Maricopa-Casa Grande Hwy 0.22 mi S of Kortsen Rd 18 0.45 2 CSG CSG 2 919
Burris Rd 0.22 mi S of Kortsen Rd Kortsen Rd 18 0.22 2 CSG CSG 2 919
Burris Rd Kortsen Rd 0.55 mi N of Rodeo Rd 18 1.54 2 CSG CSG 2 115
Burris Rd Martin Rd Val Vista Blvd 18 0.50 2 CSG CSG 2 115
Casa Grande Ave Sn 1st St Doan St 16 0.11 2 CSG CSG 4 16029
Casa Grande Ave Sn McMurray Blvd Cottonwood Ln 17 0.50 2 CSG CSG 2 4331
Casa Grande Ave Sn Cottonwood Ln Viola St 17 0.39 2 CSG CSG 2 2946
Casa Grande Ave Sn Viola St Kortsen Rd 17 0.62 2 CSG CSG 2 1881
Casa Grande Ave Wn 1st St Hermosilla St 16 0.09 2 CSG CSG 4 16029
Colorado St Doan St Florence Blvd 17 0.51 2 CSG CSG 2 898
Colorado St Florence Blvd McMurray Blvd 17 0.51 2 CSG CSG 4 4081
Colorado St McMurray Blvd Cottonwood Ln 17 0.55 2 CSG CSG 2 3083
Cottonwood Ln Maricopa-Casa Grande Hwy Thornton Rd 16 0.54 2 CSG CSG 4 6431
Cottonwood Ln Thornton Rd Lewis Dr 16 0.36 2 CSG CSG 4 8682
Cottonwood Ln Lewis Dr Pinal Ave SB 16 0.63 2 CSG CSG 4 12864
Cottonwood Ln Pinal Ave SB Casa Grande Ave Sn 16 0.51 2 CSG CSG 4 12894
Cottonwood Ln Casa Grande Ave Sn Trekell Rd 16 0.50 2 CSG CSG 4 13908
Cottonwood Ln Trekell Rd Colorado St 16 0.66 2 CSG CSG 4 14362
Cottonwood Ln Colorado St Peart Rd 16 0.35 2 CSG CSG 2 11102
Cottonwood Ln Peart Rd Wildflower Dr 17 0.35 2 CSG CSG 2 11120
Cottonwood Ln Wildflower Dr Arizola Rd 17 0.15 2 CSG CSG 4 8054
Cottonwood Ln Arizola Rd 0.25 mi E of Arizola Rd 17 0.25 2 CSG CSG 2 7381
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Road From To Func Code Miles
Facility_T

ype
Alpha Maint

Thru 
Lanes

AADT

SC MPO 2013 HPMS REPORT

Cottonwood Ln 0.25 mi E of Arizola Rd Henness Rd Sn 17 0.26 2 CSG CSG 2 7571
Cottonwood Ln Henness Rd Sn 0.32 mi E of Oasis Dr 17 0.56 2 CSG CSG 2 5961
Cottonwood Ln 0.32 mi E of Oasis Dr 370 ft W of I-10 17 0.43 2 CSG CSG 2 5702
Cottonwood Ln 210 ft E of I-10 nonCard Mission Pkwy 17 0.38 2 CSG CSG 2 5702
Cottonwood Ln Mission Pkwy Hacienda Rd 17 0.51 2 CSG CSG 2 3788
Florence St Elm Ave Main Ave 16 0.50 2 CSG CSG 2 2094
Florence St Main Ave Florence Blvd 16 0.35 2 CSG CSG 2 3270
Hacienda Rd Selma Hwy 90 ft S of Earley Rd 17 0.98 2 CSG CSG 2 1342
Hacienda Rd 90 ft S of Earley Rd Florence Blvd 17 1.03 2 CSG CSG 2 1342
Hacienda Rd Florence Blvd Cottonwood Ln 18 1.00 2 CSG CSG 2 622
Hacienda Rd Cottonwood Ln Kleck Rd 8 1.00 2 CSG CSG 2 736
Henness Rd Sn Florence Blvd WB 260 ft N of Sabin Dr 17 0.18 2 CSG CSG 4 5460
Henness Rd Sn 260 ft N of Sabin Dr Palm Creek Blvd 17 0.13 2 CSG CSG 2 4959
Henness Rd Sn Palm Creek Blvd 0.18 mi N of McMurray Blvd 17 0.18 2 CSG CSG 4 3683
Henness Rd Sn 0.18 mi N of McMurray Blvd Cottonwood Ln 17 0.50 2 CSG CSG 2 2743
Highway 84 Wn Sunland Gin Rd Sn 190 ft NW of Hanna Rd 6 0.31 2 CSG CSG 2 6173
Jimmie Kerr Blvd Tanger Dr Casa Grande TB 16 0.92 2 CSG CSG 2 9646
Jimmie Kerr Blvd Earley Rd Trekell Rd 16 0.22 2 CSG CSG 2 8798
Jimmie Kerr Blvd Trekell Rd 220 ft NW of Trekell Rd 16 0.04 2 CSG CSG 4 6395
Jimmie Kerr Blvd 220 ft NW of Trekell Rd Casa Grande Ave Sn 16 0.57 2 CSG CSG 4 6395
Kortsen Rd Burris Rd Thornton Rd 17 1.02 2 CSG CSG 2 748
Kortsen Rd Thornton Rd Pinal Ave SB 16 0.98 2 CSG CSG 2 4023
Kortsen Rd Pinal Ave SB Casa Grande Ave Sn 16 0.50 2 CSG CSG 2 6392
Kortsen Rd Casa Grande Ave Sn Trekell Rd 16 0.51 2 CSG CSG 2 6391
Kortsen Rd Trekell Rd Maria Ave 17 0.48 2 CSG CSG 2 6390
Lewis St Schultz St Cottonwood Ln 17 0.43 2 CSG CSG 2 954
Main Ave Gila Bend Hwy Mercedes Ave 17 0.45 2 CSG CSG 2 905
Main Ave Mercedes Ave Florence St 17 0.29 2 CSG CSG 2 905
Main Ave Florence St Hermosilla St 17 0.31 2 CSG CSG 2 905
Main Ave Thornton Rd 240 ft SE of Clayton Rd 17 0.76 2 CSG CSG 2 958
Main St Wn Casa Grande Ave Sn SR-84 (retired) (1) 16 0.01 2 CSG DOT 2 6395
Main St Wn Florence St Maricopa St 17 0.18 2 CSG CSG 2 1339
Maricopa-Casa Grande HwRussell Rd Papoose Rd 6 2.50 2 CSG CSG 2 5363
Maricopa-Casa Grande HwPapoose Rd 0.01 mi away from Papoose Rd 6 0.01 2 CSG CSG 2 5363
Maricopa-Casa Grande Hw0.6 mi SE of Papoose Rd Bellevue Rd 6 0.63 2 CSG CSG 2 5363
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Road From To Func Code Miles
Facility_T

ype
Alpha Maint

Thru 
Lanes

AADT

SC MPO 2013 HPMS REPORT

Maricopa-Casa Grande HwBellevue Rd Bianco Rd 6 2.48 2 CSG CSG 2 4624
Maricopa-Casa Grande HwCasa Grande TB 0.14 mi SE of Casa Grande TB 6 0.14 2 CSG CSG 2 4624
Maricopa-Casa Grande Hw0.14 mi SE of Casa Grande TB 0.2 mi NW of Burris Rd 16 0.80 2 CSG CSG 2 4624
Maricopa-Casa Grande Hw0.2 mi NW of Burris Rd Burris Rd 16 0.20 2 CSG CSG 4 4624
Maricopa-Casa Grande HwBurris Rd Cottonwood Ln 16 0.58 2 CSG CSG 4 6431
McCartney Rd SR-387 530 ft W of Casa Grande Ave Sn 16 0.40 2 CSG CSG 2 3963
McCartney Rd 530 ft W of Casa Grande Ave SnCasa Grande Ave Sn 16 0.10 2 CSG CSG 2 8479
McCartney Rd Casa Grande Ave Sn Trekell Rd 16 0.49 2 CSG CSG 2 8287
McCartney Rd Trekell Rd 490 ft W of Arroyo Grande Ave 16 0.24 2 CSG CSG 2 6619
McCartney Rd 490 ft W of Arroyo Grande Ave Arroyo Loop 16 0.52 2 CSG CSG 2 6878
McCartney Rd Arroyo Loop Peart Rd 16 0.25 2 CSG CSG 2 7136
McCartney Rd Peart Rd Palomino Pkwy 17 0.50 2 CSG CSG 2 8476
McCartney Rd Palomino Pkwy Tucker Rd 17 0.28 2 CSG CSG 2 8494
McCartney Rd Tucker Rd I-10 Exit 190 A-Ramp 17 0.30 2 CSG CSG 2 8511
McMurray Blvd Schultz St Pinal Ave SB 17 0.50 2 CSG CSG 2 2513
McMurray Blvd Pinal Ave SB Olive Ave 17 0.37 2 CSG CSG 4 5673
McMurray Blvd Olive Ave Casa Grande Ave Sn 17 0.13 2 CSG CSG 4 5848
McMurray Blvd Casa Grande Ave Sn Trekell Rd 17 0.50 2 CSG CSG 4 6022
McMurray Blvd Trekell Rd Colorado St 17 0.51 2 CSG CSG 3 6035
McMurray Blvd Colorado St Peart Rd 17 0.51 2 CSG CSG 4 5013
Montgomery Rd Ash Ave 0.18 mi S of Gila Bend Hwy 7 0.32 2 CSG CSG 2 249
Montgomery Rd 0.25 mi N of Gila Bend Hwy Kortsen Rd 7 1.76 2 CSG CSG 2 77
Montgomery Rd Nacion St Bellevue Rd 7 1.74 2 CSG CSG 2 77
O'Neil Dr Arizola Rd Arizola Rd 17 0.32 2 CSG CSG 2 1082
Pinal Ave SB 2nd St Florence Blvd 16 0.02 2 CSG CSG 4 6457
Olive Ave Marshall St McMurray Blvd 17 0.51 2 CSG CSG 2 2480
Overfield Rd Florence Blvd Kortsen Rd 7 2.01 2 CSG CSG 2 2295
Overfield Rd Kortsen Rd Overfield Dr 7 0.51 2 CSG CSG 2 4244
Palm Parke Blvd Trekell Rd Viola St 17 0.39 2 CSG CSG 2 1697
Peart Rd Earley Rd Florence Blvd 16 1.00 2 CSG CSG 4 8063
Peart Rd Florence Blvd McMurray Blvd 16 0.51 2 CSG CSG 2 8748
Peart Rd McMurray Blvd Cottonwood Ln 16 0.50 2 CSG CSG 2 14392
Peart Rd Cottonwood Ln O'Neil Dr 16 0.50 2 CSG CSG 2 10195
Peart Rd O'Neil Dr Kortsen Rd 16 0.50 2 CSG CSG 2 8307
Peart Rd Rodeo Rd Avenida Ellena 16 0.26 2 CSG CSG 2 6126
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Thru 
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AADT
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Peart Rd Avenida Ellena Arroyo Loop 16 0.50 2 CSG CSG 2 6100
Peart Rd Arroyo Loop McCartney Rd 16 0.26 2 CSG CSG 2 6074
Pueblo Dr Rodeo Rd Avenida Grande 17 0.35 2 CSG CSG 2 4339
Rodeo Rd Thornton Rd SR-387 17 1.00 2 CSG CSG 2 0
Rodeo Rd SR-387 Casa Grande Ave Sn 16 0.49 2 CSG CSG 4 4767
Rodeo Rd Casa Grande Ave Sn Trekell Rd 16 0.50 2 CSG CSG 2 4767
Rodeo Rd Trekell Rd Pueblo Dr 16 0.25 2 CSG CSG 2 4339
Rodeo Rd Pueblo Dr Colorado St 16 0.25 2 CSG CSG 2 3764
Rodeo Rd Colorado St Peart Rd 16 0.50 2 CSG CSG 2 3188
Schultz St McMurray Blvd Lewis St 17 0.12 2 CSG CSG 2 954
Selma Hwy Broken Spoke St I-10 Exit 196 Crossing 16 0.56 2 CSG CSG 2 1527
Selma Hwy I-10 Exit 196 Crossing Hacienda Rd 16 0.60 2 CSG CSG 2 1527
Selma Hwy Hacienda Rd Overfield Rd 7 0.99 2 CSG CSG 2 874
Selma Hwy Overfield Rd 90 ft E of Toltec Buttes Rd 7 1.02 2 CSG CSG 2 874
SR-84 Tanger Dr I-10 Exit 198 A-Ramp 16 0.09 2 CSG CSG 2 10574
SR-84 Cox Rd I-10 Exit On To I-84 198 16 0.25 2 CSG CSG 2 10574
SR-84 I-84 Exit On --10 19 8 Sunland Gin Rd Sn 6 0.99 2 CSG CSG 2 10555
Thornton Rd 0.29 mi S of Peters Rd Peters Rd 6 0.29 2 CSG CSG 2 1950
Thornton Rd Peters Rd Ash Ave 16 0.49 2 CSG CSG 2 3246
Thornton Rd Ash Ave Gila Bend Hwy 16 0.50 2 CSG CSG 2 3697
Thornton Rd Gila Bend Hwy Main Ave 16 0.53 2 CSG CSG 2 5983
Thornton Rd Main Ave Cottonwood Ln 16 0.48 2 CSG CSG 2 7387
Thornton Rd Cottonwood Ln Kortsen Rd 16 1.01 2 CSG CSG 2 3476
Thornton Rd Kortsen Rd The Links Way 17 0.25 2 CSG CSG 2 1660
Trekell Rd Jimmie Kerr Blvd Doan St 16 0.39 2 CSG CSG 2 4959
Trekell Rd Doan St Florence Blvd 16 0.49 2 CSG CSG 4 6211
Trekell Rd Florence Blvd McMurray Blvd 16 0.51 2 CSG CSG 4 12491
Trekell Rd McMurray Blvd Cottonwood Ln 16 0.50 2 CSG CSG 4 16276
Trekell Rd Cottonwood Ln Palm Parke Blvd 16 0.35 2 CSG CSG 4 19195
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Road From To Func Code Miles
Facility_T

ype
Alpha Maint

Thru 
Lanes

AADT

SC MPO 2013 HPMS REPORT

Trekell Rd Palm Parke Blvd Kortsen Rd 16 0.66 2 CSG CSG 4 12743
Trekell Rd Kortsen Rd Rodeo Rd 16 1.01 2 CSG CSG 4 11363
Trekell Rd Rodeo Rd Avenida Isabela 17 0.45 2 CSG CSG 2 6437
Val Vista Blvd Burris Rd Val Vista Rd 17 0.26 2 CSG CSG 2 4788
Val Vista Blvd Tuzigoot Dr Pinal Ave SB 17 0.50 2 CSG CSG 2 4788
Val Vista Rd Penworth Dr Tuzigoot Dr 17 1.24 2 CSG CSG 2 4788
Viola Dr Center Ave Olive Ave 17 0.08 2 CSG CSG 2 1243
Viola Rd Park Ave Center Ave 17 0.12 2 CSG CSG 2 1243
Viola St Pinal Ave SB Park Ave 17 0.14 2 CSG CSG 2 1243
Viola St Olive Ave Casa Grande Ave Sn 17 0.21 2 CSG CSG 2 1243
Viola St Casa Grande Ave Sn Palm Parke Blvd 17 0.13 2 CSG CSG 2 1697
Vip Blvd Gila Bend Hwy WB Service St 17 0.28 2 CSG CSG 2 1344
Vip Blvd Service St 0.7 mi N of Service St 17 0.70 2 CSG CSG 2 1344
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Road From To Func Code Miles
Facility_T

ype
Alpha Maint

Thru 
Lanes

AADT

SC MPO 2013 HPMS REPORT

ELOY
Alsdorf Rd 0.26 mi away from I-10 Main St Sn 17 0.83 2 ELY ELY 2 1206
Alsdorf Rd Main St Sn Sunshine Blvd 17 0.25 2 ELY ELY 2 1150
Battaglia Dr 0.12 mi W of Battaglia Rd Battaglia Rd 17 0.12 2 ELY ELY 2 4113
Battaglia Rd Toltec Hwy 0.16 mi W of I-10 17 1.17 2 ELY ELY 2 3323
Battaglia Rd 0.13 mi E of I-10 nonCard Tweedy Rd 17 0.52 2 ELY ELY 2 3323
Battaglia Rd Tweedy Rd Frontier St 17 0.71 2 ELY ELY 2 3323
Battaglia Rd Frontier St Eleven Mile Corner Rd 17 0.30 2 ELY ELY 2 2555
Battaglia Rd Eleven Mile Corner Rd Main St Sn 16 0.75 2 ELY ELY 2 2648
Battaglia Rd Main St Sn Sunshine Blvd 16 0.28 2 ELY ELY 2 1989
Battaglia Rd Sunshine Blvd Eloy UB 16 0.24 2 ELY ELY 2 1330
Battaglia Rd Eloy UB La Palma Rd 17 0.74 2 ELY ELY 2 1330
Eleven Mile Corner Rd Alsdorf Rd Frontier St SB 17 0.78 2 ELY ELY 2 913
Eleven Mile Corner Rd Frontier St SB Battaglia Rd 17 0.22 2 ELY ELY 2 1625
Eleven Mile Corner Rd Battaglia Rd Houser Rd 17 1.01 2 ELY ELY 2 1625
Eleven Mile Corner Rd Houser Rd Shedd Rd 7 0.99 2 ELY ELY 2 1625
Eleven Mile Corner Rd Shedd Rd Arica Rd 7 1.01 2 ELY ELY 2 1375
Eleven Mile Corner Rd 1.25 mi N of Adams Rd 1.2 mi S of Calle Rosa 7 0.50 2 ELY ELY 2 1375
Estrella Rd Frontier St Shedd Rd 17 0.74 2 ELY ELY 2 1269
Estrella Rd Shedd Rd Acoma St 17 1.51 2 ELY PRI 2 932
Estrella Rd Acoma St 300 ft N of Encanto Dr 7 1.50 2 ELY ELY 2 932
Frontier St Brigette St Toltec Rd 16 0.39 2 ELY ELY 2 5965
Frontier St Toltec Rd Valley Rd 16 0.63 2 ELY ELY 2 4511
Frontier St Valley Rd Estrella Rd 16 0.62 2 ELY ELY 2 4434
Frontier St Estrella Rd Houser Rd 16 0.46 2 ELY ELY 2 4356
Frontier St Houser Rd Battaglia Rd 16 1.68 2 ELY ELY 2 4945
Frontier St Battaglia Rd Frontier St SB 16 0.15 2 ELY ELY 4 5380
Frontier St Frontier St SB La Palma Rd 16 0.79 2 ELY ELY 2 1462
Frontier St SB Frontier St Eleven Mile Corner Rd 16 0.22 2 ELY ELY 4 5380
Frontier St SB Eleven Mile Corner Rd Main St Sn 16 0.94 2 ELY ELY 2 5816
Frontier St SB Main St Sn Sunshine Blvd 16 0.32 2 ELY ELY 4 3639
Frontier St SB Sunshine Blvd 70 ft NW of Alsdorf Rd 16 0.08 2 ELY ELY 4 1462
Frontier St SB 70 ft NW of Alsdorf Rd 60 ft NW of Tryon Ave 16 0.21 2 ELY ELY 4 1462
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Road From To Func Code Miles
Facility_T

ype
Alpha Maint

Thru 
Lanes

AADT

SC MPO 2013 HPMS REPORT

Frontier St SB 60 ft NW of Tryon Ave Frontier St 16 0.17 2 ELY ELY 2 1462
Giles St Shedd Rd Frontier St 17 0.07 2 ELY ELY 4 1531
Houser Rd 0.23 mi SE of Toltec Hwy 0.42 mi SE of Toltec Hwy 17 0.19 2 ELY ELY 2 887
Houser Rd 0.42 mi SE of Toltec Hwy Frontier St 17 1.00 2 ELY ELY 2 887
Main St Sn Alsdorf Rd Frontier St SB 17 0.23 2 ELY ELY 2 3565
Main St Sn Frontier St SB Battaglia Rd 17 0.77 2 ELY ELY 4 2302
Selma Hwy 90 ft E of Toltec Buttes Rd Signal Peak Rd 7 0.99 2 ELY ELY 2 874
Shedd Rd Giles St Valley Rd 17 0.36 2 ELY ELY 4 1531
Shedd Rd Valley Rd Estrella Rd 17 0.50 2 ELY ELY 4 1232
Shedd Rd Estrella Rd Tumbleweed Rd 17 1.00 2 ELY ELY 2 933
Shedd Rd Tumbleweed Rd Eleven Mile Corner Rd 7 1.00 2 ELY ELY 2 933
SR-84 Jimmie Kerr Blvd Brigette St 16 0.21 2 ELY ELY 2 5965
SR-84 nonCard Frontier St M195.20 (WB SE of Eloy) 16 0.92 2 ELY DOT 2 1462
Sunland Gin Rd Sn Houser Rd Shedd Rd 17 1.00 2 ELY ELY 2 9780
Sunland Gin Rd Sn Shedd Rd Eloy/Pinal Cnty TB 7 0.88 2 ELY ELY 2 9780
Sunland Gin Rd Sn 110 ft N of I-10 Exit 200 0.1 mi S of Redd Rd 6 0.18 2 ELY ELY 2 4608
Sunshine Blvd I-10 Exit 208 Crossing Frontier St 16 0.80 2 ELY ELY 2 3294
Sunshine Blvd Frontier St Battaglia Rd 16 0.94 2 ELY ELY 4 1943
Toltec Hwy Battaglia Dr I-10 Exit 203 Crossing 17 0.66 2 ELY ELY 2 3430
Toltec Hwy 260 ft S of Outer Dr Toltec Rd 17 0.34 2 ELY ELY 2 5084
Toltec Rd Toltec Hwy Frontier St 17 0.52 2 ELY ELY 2 5084
Tumbleweed Rd Houser Rd Shedd Rd 18 1.01 2 ELY ELY 2 397
Tumbleweed Rd Shedd Rd Arica Rd 17 0.95 2 ELY ELY 2 740
Tweedy Rd Frontier St Houser Rd 18 0.47 2 ELY ELY 2 397
Valley Rd Frontier St Shedd Rd 18 0.37 2 ELY ELY 2 392
Valley Rd Shedd Rd Papago Rd 17 0.26 2 ELY ELY 2 141
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Road From To Func Code Miles
Facility_T

ype
Alpha Maint

Thru 
Lanes

AADT

SC MPO 2013 HPMS REPORT

Pinal Co.
Anderson Rd SR-84 Maricopa-Casa Grande Hwy 8 7.17 2 PPN PPN 2 1320
Bartlett Rd 0.4 mi W of Skousen Rd Skousen Rd 7 0.40 2 PPN PPN 2 2042
Battaglia Dr Sunland Gin Rd Sn Toltec Buttes Rd 17 1.98 2 PPN PPN 2 5089
Battaglia Dr Toltec Buttes Rd 0.12 mi W of Battaglia Rd 17 0.89 2 PPN PPN 2 4113
Battaglia Rd La Palma Rd SR-87 17 1.03 2 PPN ELY 2 1330
Chuichu Rd Battaglia Rd Hanna Rd 7 4.00 2 PPN PPN 2 2204
Chuichu Rd Hanna Rd Florence St 7 3.02 2 PPN PPN 2 2334
Eleven Mile Corner Rd Arica Rd 0.75 mi N of Adams Rd 7 1.50 2 PPN PPN 2 1375
Eleven Mile Corner Rd 0.75 mi N of Adams Rd 1.25 mi N of Adams Rd 7 0.50 2 PPN ELY 2 1375
Eleven Mile Corner Rd 1.2 mi S of Calle Rosa 0.7 mi S of Calle Rosa 7 0.50 2 PPN PPN 2 1375
Eleven Mile Corner Rd Selma Hwy 0.25 mi S of SR-287 7 1.76 2 PPN PPN 2 2734
Eleven Mile Corner Rd 0.38 mi S of Sheppard Dr 270 ft N of Storey Rd 7 0.81 2 PPN PPN 2 2462
Eleven Mile Corner Rd 270 ft N of Storey Rd Kleck Rd 7 0.95 2 PPN PPN 2 2462
Eleven Mile Corner Rd Kleck Rd 0.48 mi N of Kleck Rd 7 0.49 2 PPN PPN 2 1946
Eleven Mile Corner Rd 0.18 mi S of Lake Powell Dr 300 ft N of Lake Powell Dr 7 0.24 2 PPN PPN 2 1946
Florence St Chuichu Rd Elm Ave 16 0.25 2 PPN PPN 2 2094
Jimmie Kerr Blvd Casa Grande TB Henness Rd Sn 16 0.26 2 PPN PPN 2 9646
Jimmie Kerr Blvd Henness Rd Sn Selma Hwy 16 0.56 2 PPN PPN 2 9646
Jimmie Kerr Blvd Selma Hwy Peart Rd 16 0.69 2 PPN PPN 2 8067
Jimmie Kerr Blvd Peart Rd Earley Rd 16 1.02 2 PPN PPN 2 8432
Jimmie Kerr Blvd SR-84 (retired) (1) SR-84 (retired) (1) 16 1.13 2 PPN PPN 2 5965
Maricopa-Casa Grande HwAnderson Rd Russell Rd 6 1.19 2 PPN PPN 2 5363
Maricopa-Casa Grande Hw70 ft SE of Papoose Rd 0.6 mi SE of Papoose Rd 6 0.61 2 PPN PPN 2 5363
Maricopa-Casa Grande HwBianco Rd Ethington Rd 6 1.28 2 PPN PPN 2 4624
Maricopa-Casa Grande HwEthington Rd 320 ft SE of Ethington Rd 6 0.06 2 PPN PPN 2 4624
Martin Rd 200 ft W of Coolidge TB 0.5 mi W of Skousen Rd 7 0.47 2 PPN PPN 2 4239
McCartney Rd 270 ft E of I-10 Exit 190 Overfield Rd 7 2.56 2 PPN PPN 2 5749
Montgomery Rd 0.15 mi N of I-8 Exit 167 J-RampAsh Ave 7 2.83 2 PPN PPN 2 249
Montgomery Rd 0.18 mi S of Gila Bend Hwy Gila Bend Hwy 7 0.18 2 PPN PPN 2 249
Montgomery Rd Gila Bend Hwy 0.25 mi N of Gila Bend Hwy 7 0.25 2 PPN PPN 2 77
Montgomery Rd Kortsen Rd Nacion St 7 0.50 2 PPN PPN 2 77
Pinal Airpark Rd Trico Rd 190 ft W of I-10 7 1.79 2 PPN PPN 2 2348
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Road From To Func Code Miles
Facility_T

ype
Alpha Maint

Thru 
Lanes

AADT

SC MPO 2013 HPMS REPORT

Overfield Rd Overfield Dr McCartney Rd 7 1.51 2 PPN PPN 2 4244
Overfield Rd McCartney Rd Woodruff Rd 7 1.00 2 PPN PPN 2 6183
Park Link Dr Camino Adelante Lacerta Ln 7 6.15 2 PPN PPN 2 504
Peart Rd Jimmie Kerr Blvd Earley Rd 16 0.60 2 PPN PPN 2 3936
Picacho Hwy Pretzer Rd Peak Ln 8 4.56 2 PPN PPN 2 833
Stanfield Rd Battaglia Dr 90 ft S of Beggs Rd 7 3.98 2 PPN PPN 2 314
Randolph Rd 230 ft E of Sharpe Rd Sierra Dr Sn 7 0.25 2 PPN PPN 2 384
Selma Hwy SR-84 Henness Rd Sn 16 0.45 2 PPN PPN 2 1527
Selma Hwy Henness Rd Sn Broken Spoke St 16 0.20 2 PPN PPN 2 1527
Selma Hwy Signal Peak Rd 1 mi E of Signal Peak Rd 7 1.00 2 PPN ELY 2 874
Selma Hwy 1 mi E of Signal Peak Rd 0.43 mi E of Valerian St 7 2.00 2 PPN PPN 2 874
Selma Hwy 0.43 mi E of Valerian St SR-87 7 3.05 2 PPN PPN 2 491
Skousen Rd Bartlett Rd Martin Rd 7 1.03 2 PPN PPN 2 2042
Skousen Rd Martin Rd Arizona St 17 0.12 2 PPN PPN 2 4161
SR-84 190 ft NW of Hanna Rd Overfield Rd 6 0.91 2 PPN PPN 2 6173
SR-84 Overfield Rd Jimmie Kerr Blvd 16 0.75 2 PPN PPN 2 6173
Stanfield Rd 390 ft N of I-8 Exit 161 Highway 84 We 7 3.34 2 PPN PPN 2 911
Sunland Gin Rd Sn Milligan Rd Battaglia Dr 17 2.01 2 PPN PPN 2 7408
Sunland Gin Rd Sn Battaglia Dr Houser Rd 7 1.00 2 PPN PPN 2 9780
Sunland Gin Rd Sn Eloy/Pinal Cnty TB Arica Rd 7 0.07 2 PPN ELY 2 9780
Sunland Gin Rd Sn Arica Rd I-10 Exit 200 Crossing 7 0.07 2 PPN ELY 2 9780
Sunland Gin Rd Sn 0.1 mi S of Redd Rd 130 ft S of Union Pacific 6 0.63 2 PPN PPN 2 4608
Thornton Rd 0.07 mi away from I-8 Exit 172 0.29 mi S of Peters Rd 6 2.06 2 PPN PPN 2 1950
Thornton Rd Camino Grande 190 ft N of Lisa Ave 17 0.28 2 PPN CSG 2 0
Woodruff Rd Overfield Rd Coolidge TB 7 0.25 2 PPN PPN 2 4549
Burris Rd McCartney Rd Martin Rd 18 1.51 2 PRI PRI 2 115
Sunland Gin Rd Sn 130 ft S of Union Pacific Union Pacific 6 0.03 2 PRI PRI 2 4608
Sunland Gin Rd Sn Union Pacific SR-84 6 0.03 2 PRI PRI 2 4608
Thornton Rd 190 ft N of Lisa Ave Centennial Blvd 17 0.76 2 PRI PRI 2 0
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Sun Corridor MPO
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

2014 - 2024
 

Page 1 of 19

Definitions

FY 14
Oct 1, 2013- 

Sept 30, 2014

FY 15
Oct 1, 2014 - 
Sept 30, 2015

FY 16
Oct 1, 2015 - 
Sept 30, 2016

FY 17
Oct 1, 2016 - 
Sept 30, 2017

FY 18
Oct 1, 2017 - 
Sept 30, 2018

FY 19
Oct 1, 2018 - 
Sept 30, 2019

Apportionment AP $612,920 AP $612,920 AP $612,920 AP $612,920 AP $612,920 AP $612,920

Loan Payback = 
LP

Pay back borrowed funds = 
PB Loans OA (subject to 

change) OA 95.5% OA 95.5% OA 95.5% OA 95.5% OA 95.5% OA 95.5%

Loan to = LT
See ledgers

OA Amount STP $585,339 STP $585,339 STP $585,339 STP $585,339 STP $585,339 STP $585,339

Roll Over - RO Projects 
Programmed Pj Pj Pj $850,000 Pj $775,883 Pj Pj

Borrow = B Balance Bal $585,339 Bal $585,339 Bal ($264,661) Bal ($190,544) Bal $585,339 Bal $585,339

Loans  (in or out) L B

Bal $585,339 $585,339 Bal ($264,661) ($190,544) Bal $585,339 Bal $585,339

TAC Approved
RC Approved ADOT 

Approved
FHWA 

Approved

Year End Balance $585,339 $585,339 ($264,661) Bal ($190,544) Bal $585,339 Bal $585,339

Apportionment AP $519,767 AP $519,767 AP $519,767 AP $519,767 AP $519,767 AP $519,767

OA (subject to 
change)

OA 95.5% 95.5% 95.5% OA 95.5% OA 95.5% OA 95.5%

OA Amount HSIP $496,377 $496,377 $496,377 $496,377 $496,377 $496,377

Projects 
Programmed Pj $334,507 Pj Pj Pj Pj

Balance  $161,870 $496,377 $496,377 $496,377 $496,377 $496,377

Loans  (in or out)

Year End Balance $161,870 $496,377 $496,377 Bal $496,377 Bal $496,377 Bal $496,377

RUNNING TAB ON STP AND HSIP PROJECTS
 For internal purposes only:  Not submitted with TIP to ADOT or FHWA

NOTE:  ALL PROJECTS REGARDLESS OF FUNDING TYPE,  
MUST BE READY TO OBLIGATE NO LATER THAN MAY 1ST EACH YEAR!

TIP Updates and changes made:

Any roll over's 

Funds we borrow from COG/MPO or 
ADOT

SCMPO 10 YEAR TIP - RUNNING BALANCES FOR STP AND HSIP

HSIP RUNNING BALANCES

Phased means:  Construction, ROW and Design - if phased over multiple years.  NOT phase of the project.

Loans Paid Back

Loans to COG/MPO or ADOT
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Sun Corridor MPO
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

2014 - 2024
 

Page 2 of 19

Definitions

Apportionment

Loan Payback = 
LP

Pay back borrowed funds = 
PB Loans OA (subject to 

change)

Loan to = LT
See ledgers

OA Amount

Roll Over - RO Projects 
Programmed

Borrow = B Balance

Loans  (in or out)

TAC Approved
RC Approved ADOT 

Approved
FHWA 

Approved

Year End Balance

Apportionment

OA (subject to 
change)

OA Amount

Projects 
Programmed

Balance  

Loans  (in or out)

Year End Balance

RUNNING TAB ON STP AND HSIP PROJECTS
 For internal purposes only:  Not submitted with TIP to ADOT or FHWA

NOTE:  ALL PROJECTS REGARDLESS OF FUNDING TYPE,  
MUST BE READY TO OBLIGATE NO LATER THAN MAY 1ST EACH YEAR!

TIP Updates and changes made:

Any roll over's 

Funds we borrow from COG/MPO or 
ADOT

          

  

Phased means:  Construction, ROW and Design - if phased over multiple years.  NOT phase of the project.

Loans Paid Back

Loans to COG/MPO or ADOT

FY 20
Oct 1, 2019 -
Sept 30, 2020

FY 21
Oct 1, 2020 - 
Sept 30, 2021

FY 22
Oct 1, 2021 - 
Sept 30, 2022

FY23
Oct 1, 2022 - 
Sept 30, 2023

AP $612,920 AP $612,920 AP $612,920 AP $612,920 AP

OA 95.5% OA 95.5% OA 95.5% OA 95.5% OA

STP $585,339 STP $585,339 STP $585,339 STP $585,339 STP

Pj Pj Pj Pj Pj

Bal $585,339 Bal $585,339 Bal $585,339 Bal $585,339 Bal

B B B B B

Bal $585,339 Bal $585,339 Bal $585,339 Bal $585,339 Bal

Bal $585,339 Bal $585,339 Bal $585,339 Bal $585,339 Bal

AP $519,767 AP $519,767 AP $519,767 AP $519,767 AP

OA 95.5% OA 95.5% OA 95.5% OA 95.5% OA

$496,377 $496,377 $496,377 $496,377

Pj Pj Pj Pj Pj

$496,377 $496,377 $496,377 $496,377

Bal $496,377 Bal $496,377 Bal $496,377 Bal $496,377 Bal

SCMPO 10 YEAR TIP - RUNNING BALANCES FOR STP AND HSIP

HSIP RUNNING BALANCES
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COUNTY PINAL PHASE NO TYPE OF FUNDS

D
es

ig
n

C
on

st FY 14
Oct 1, 2013- 

Sept 30, 2014 D
es

ig
n

C
on

st FY 15
Oct 1, 2014 - 
Sept 30, 2015 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 16

Oct 1, 2015 - 
Sept 30, 2016 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 17

Oct 1, 2016 - 
Sept 30, 2017 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 18

Oct 1, 2017 - 
Sept 30, 2018 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 19

Oct 1, 2018 - 
Sept 30, 2019

CSG 09-01H PROJECT NAME $800,000

PROJECT LOCATION ADOT PRELIM 
REVIEW COSTS

FUNCTIONAL 
CLASSIFICATION LOCAL MATCH $48,356 $0 $0 $0

High Priority TYPE OF WORK ADOT CONST 
ADMIN COSTS

LANES BEFORE LANES AFTER OTHER FED FUNDS

OTHER LOCAL 
FUNDS

TOTAL YEAR COST
$848,356 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

COUNTY PINAL PHASE TYPE OF FUNDS

D
es

ig
n

C
on

st FY 14
Oct 1, 2013- 

Sept 30, 2014 D
es

ig
n

C
on

st FY 15
Oct 1, 2014 - 
Sept 30, 2015 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 16

Oct 1, 2015 - 
Sept 30, 2016 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 17

Oct 1, 2016 - 
Sept 30, 2017 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 18

Oct 1, 2017 - 
Sept 30, 2018 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 19

Oct 1, 2018 - 
Sept 30, 2019

CSG 14-01C PROJECT NAME HSIP $27,572

PROJECT LOCATION ADOT PRELIM 
REVIEW COSTS

FUNCTIONAL 
CLASSIFICATION LOCAL MATCH $0 $0 $0

HSIP TYPE OF WORK ADOT CONST 
ADMIN COSTS

LANES BEFORE LANES AFTER OTHER FED FUNDS

OTHER LOCAL 
FUNDS

TOTAL YEAR COST
$27,572 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

COUNTY PINAL PHASE TYPE OF FUNDS

D
es

ig
n

C
on

st FY 14
Oct 1, 2013- 

Sept 30, 2014 D
es

ig
n

C
on

st FY 15
Oct 1, 2014 - 
Sept 30, 2015 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 16

Oct 1, 2015 - 
Sept 30, 2016 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 17

Oct 1, 2016 - 
Sept 30, 2017 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 18

Oct 1, 2017 - 
Sept 30, 2018 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 19

Oct 1, 2018 - 
Sept 30, 2019

PROJECT NAME PRIVATE D $890,000 C $18,000,000

OO8 PN I76
   H7653 OlX PROJECT LOCATION ADOT PRELIM 

REVIEW COSTS
$40,000

008-B(AWD)T FUNCTIONAL 
CLASSIFICATION LOCAL MATCH $0 $0

Private TYPE OF WORK ADOT CONST 
ADMIN COSTS

$2,400,000

1 Mile LANES BEFORE N/A LANES AFTER OTHER FED FUNDS

OTHER LOCAL 
FUNDS

TOTAL YEAR COST
$890,000 $0 $0 $0 $20,440,000 $0

New Construction

COMMENTS

TYPE OF PROJECT

CASA GRANDE

PROJECT SPONSOR

ADOT TRAC'S# Various

FED ID # Varies

TYPE OF PROJECT Installation 

PROJECT LENGTH

COMMENTS

COMMENTS

FED ID # 1 - Rural Principal Arterial - Interstate

TYPE OF PROJECT New Construction

PROJECT LENGTH 6

PROJECT SPONSOR Casa Grande

PROJECT TIP ID I-8 Henness Road TI

ADOT TRAC'S# I-8 and Henness Road

CASA GRANDE - High Priority Project - Private Funding

CASA GRANDE

PROJECT SPONSOR Casa Grande

PROJECT TIP ID Arterial Sign Replacement

Casa Grande

PROJECT TIP ID Pinal Ave / Main St: Commercial Bypass

ADOT TRAC'S# Pinal Ave/Main Street Casa Grande

FED ID #

PROJECT LENGTH
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COUNTY PINAL PHASE NO TYPE OF FUNDS

CSG 09-01H PROJECT NAME

PROJECT LOCATION ADOT PRELIM 
REVIEW COSTS

FUNCTIONAL 
CLASSIFICATION LOCAL MATCH

High Priority TYPE OF WORK ADOT CONST 
ADMIN COSTS

LANES BEFORE LANES AFTER OTHER FED FUNDS

OTHER LOCAL 
FUNDS

TOTAL YEAR COST

COUNTY PINAL PHASE TYPE OF FUNDS

CSG 14-01C PROJECT NAME HSIP

PROJECT LOCATION ADOT PRELIM 
REVIEW COSTS

FUNCTIONAL 
CLASSIFICATION LOCAL MATCH

HSIP TYPE OF WORK ADOT CONST 
ADMIN COSTS

LANES BEFORE LANES AFTER OTHER FED FUNDS

OTHER LOCAL 
FUNDS

TOTAL YEAR COST

COUNTY PINAL PHASE TYPE OF FUNDS

PROJECT NAME PRIVATE

OO8 PN I76
   H7653 OlX PROJECT LOCATION ADOT PRELIM 

REVIEW COSTS

008-B(AWD)T FUNCTIONAL 
CLASSIFICATION LOCAL MATCH

Private TYPE OF WORK ADOT CONST 
ADMIN COSTS

1 Mile LANES BEFORE N/A LANES AFTER OTHER FED FUNDS

OTHER LOCAL 
FUNDS

TOTAL YEAR COST

New Construction

COMMENTS

TYPE OF PROJECT

CASA GRANDE

PROJECT SPONSOR

ADOT TRAC'S# Various

FED ID # Varies

TYPE OF PROJECT Installation 

PROJECT LENGTH

COMMENTS

COMMENTS

FED ID # 1 - Rural Principal Arterial - Interstate

TYPE OF PROJECT New Construction

PROJECT LENGTH 6

PROJECT SPONSOR Casa Grande

PROJECT TIP ID I-8 Henness Road TI

ADOT TRAC'S# I-8 and Henness Road

CASA GRANDE - High Priority Project - Private Funding

CASA GRANDE

PROJECT SPONSOR Casa Grande

PROJECT TIP ID Arterial Sign Replacement

Casa Grande

PROJECT TIP ID Pinal Ave / Main St: Commercial Bypass

ADOT TRAC'S# Pinal Ave/Main Street Casa Grande

FED ID #

PROJECT LENGTH

D
es

ig
n

C
on

st FY 20
Oct 1, 2019 -
Sept 30, 2020 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 21

Oct 1, 2020 - 
Sept 30, 2021 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 22

Oct 1, 2021 - 
Sept 30, 2022 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY23

Oct 1, 2022 - 
Sept 30, 2023 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st TOTAL PROJECT  

COST 
ALL YEARS

$800,000

$0

$0
$48,356

$0

$0

$0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $848,356

D
es

ig
n

C
on

st FY 20
Oct 1, 2019 -
Sept 30, 2020 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 21

Oct 1, 2020 - 
Sept 30, 2021 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 22

Oct 1, 2021 - 
Sept 30, 2022 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY23

Oct 1, 2022 - 
Sept 30, 2023 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st TOTAL PROJECT  

COST 
ALL YEARS

$27,572

$0

$0
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $27,572

D
es

ig
n

C
on

st FY 20
Oct 1, 2019 -
Sept 30, 2020 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 21

Oct 1, 2020 - 
Sept 30, 2021 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 22

Oct 1, 2021 - 
Sept 30, 2022 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY23

Oct 1, 2022 - 
Sept 30, 2023 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st TOTAL PROJECT  

COST 
ALL YEARS

$18,890,000

$40,000

$0
$0

$2,400,000

$0

$0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $21,330,000
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COUNTY PINAL PHASE TYPE OF FUNDS

D
es

ig
n

C
on

st FY 14
Oct 1, 2013- 

Sept 30, 2014 D
es

ig
n

C
on

st FY 15
Oct 1, 2014 - 
Sept 30, 2015 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 16

Oct 1, 2015 - 
Sept 30, 2016 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 17

Oct 1, 2016 - 
Sept 30, 2017 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 18

Oct 1, 2017 - 
Sept 30, 2018 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 19

Oct 1, 2018 - 
Sept 30, 2019

CSG 16-01D PROJECT NAME STP D $850,000

PROJECT LOCATION ADOT PRELIM 
REVIEW COSTS

FUNCTIONAL 
CLASSIFICATION LOCAL MATCH $0 $51,379 $0 $0

STP TYPE OF WORK ADOT CONST 
ADMIN COSTS

1930 LANES BEFORE 4 LANES AFTER OTHER FED FUNDS

OTHER LOCAL 
FUNDS

TOTAL YEAR COST
$0 $0 $901,379 $0 $0 $0

COUNTY PINAL PHASE TYPE OF FUNDS

D
es

ig
n

C
on

st FY 14
Oct 1, 2013- 

Sept 30, 2014 D
es

ig
n

C
on

st FY 15
Oct 1, 2014 - 
Sept 30, 2015 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 16

Oct 1, 2015 - 
Sept 30, 2016 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 17

Oct 1, 2016 - 
Sept 30, 2017 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 18

Oct 1, 2017 - 
Sept 30, 2018 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 19

Oct 1, 2018 - 
Sept 30, 2019

CLG 10-01T PROJECT NAME TE $750,000

PROJECT LOCATION ADOT PRELIM 
REVIEW COSTS

FUNCTIONAL 
CLASSIFICATION LOCAL MATCH $45,334 $0 $0 $0

TE TYPE OF WORK ADOT CONST 
ADMIN COSTS

LANES BEFORE LANES AFTER OTHER FED FUNDS

OTHER LOCAL 
FUNDS

TOTAL YEAR COST
$795,334 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

COUNTY PINAL PHASE TYPE OF FUNDS

D
es

ig
n

C
on

st FY 14
Oct 1, 2013- 

Sept 30, 2014 D
es

ig
n

C
on

st FY 15
Oct 1, 2014 - 
Sept 30, 2015 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 16

Oct 1, 2015 - 
Sept 30, 2016 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 17

Oct 1, 2016 - 
Sept 30, 2017 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 18

Oct 1, 2017 - 
Sept 30, 2018 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 19

Oct 1, 2018 - 
Sept 30, 2019

CLC 14-01C PROJECT NAME HSIP C $245,075 $20,000,000

PROJECT LOCATION ADOT PRELIM 
REVIEW COSTS

FUNCTIONAL 
CLASSIFICATION LOCAL MATCH $0 $0 $0

HSIP TYPE OF WORK ADOT CONST 
ADMIN COSTS

LANES BEFORE LANES AFTER OTHER FED FUNDS

OTHER LOCAL 
FUNDS

TOTAL YEAR COST
$245,075 $20,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

PROJECT SPONSOR Coolidge

PROJECT TIP ID Citywide Stripping

ADOT TRAC'S#

FED ID # 17 - Urban Collector

PROJECT TIP ID Central Ave. Improvements

Coolidge Ave. to Pinkley Ave.

TYPE OF PROJECT Re-construction

PROJECT LENGTH 4

COMMENTS

FED ID #

COOLIDGE

Central Avenue SUP ?

ADOT TRAC'S# Arizona Blvd. to Main St

ADOT TRAC'S# Varies

TYPE OF PROJECT New Construction

PROJECT LENGTH

COMMENTS

COOLIDGE

FED ID # Varies

PROJECT SPONSOR Coolidge

PROJECT TIP ID

COOLIDGE 

PROJECT SPONSOR Coolidge

TYPE OF PROJECT Stripping

PROJECT LENGTH

COMMENTS

18
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COUNTY PINAL PHASE TYPE OF FUNDS

CSG 16-01D PROJECT NAME STP

PROJECT LOCATION ADOT PRELIM 
REVIEW COSTS

FUNCTIONAL 
CLASSIFICATION LOCAL MATCH

STP TYPE OF WORK ADOT CONST 
ADMIN COSTS

1930 LANES BEFORE 4 LANES AFTER OTHER FED FUNDS

OTHER LOCAL 
FUNDS

TOTAL YEAR COST

COUNTY PINAL PHASE TYPE OF FUNDS

CLG 10-01T PROJECT NAME TE

PROJECT LOCATION ADOT PRELIM 
REVIEW COSTS

FUNCTIONAL 
CLASSIFICATION LOCAL MATCH

TE TYPE OF WORK ADOT CONST 
ADMIN COSTS

LANES BEFORE LANES AFTER OTHER FED FUNDS

OTHER LOCAL 
FUNDS

TOTAL YEAR COST

COUNTY PINAL PHASE TYPE OF FUNDS

CLC 14-01C PROJECT NAME HSIP

PROJECT LOCATION ADOT PRELIM 
REVIEW COSTS

FUNCTIONAL 
CLASSIFICATION LOCAL MATCH

HSIP TYPE OF WORK ADOT CONST 
ADMIN COSTS

LANES BEFORE LANES AFTER OTHER FED FUNDS

OTHER LOCAL 
FUNDS

TOTAL YEAR COST

PROJECT SPONSOR Coolidge

PROJECT TIP ID Citywide Stripping

ADOT TRAC'S#

FED ID # 17 - Urban Collector

PROJECT TIP ID Central Ave. Improvements

Coolidge Ave. to Pinkley Ave.

TYPE OF PROJECT Re-construction

PROJECT LENGTH 4

COMMENTS

FED ID #

COOLIDGE

Central Avenue SUP ?

ADOT TRAC'S# Arizona Blvd. to Main St

ADOT TRAC'S# Varies

TYPE OF PROJECT New Construction

PROJECT LENGTH

COMMENTS

COOLIDGE

FED ID # Varies

PROJECT SPONSOR Coolidge

PROJECT TIP ID

COOLIDGE 

PROJECT SPONSOR Coolidge

TYPE OF PROJECT Stripping

PROJECT LENGTH

COMMENTS

D
es

ig
n

C
on

st FY 20
Oct 1, 2019 -
Sept 30, 2020 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 21

Oct 1, 2020 - 
Sept 30, 2021 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 22

Oct 1, 2021 - 
Sept 30, 2022 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY23

Oct 1, 2022 - 
Sept 30, 2023 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st TOTAL PROJECT  

COST 
ALL YEARS

$850,000

$0

$0
$51,379

$0

$0

$0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $901,379

D
es

ig
n

C
on

st FY 20
Oct 1, 2019 -
Sept 30, 2020 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 21

Oct 1, 2020 - 
Sept 30, 2021 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 22

Oct 1, 2021 - 
Sept 30, 2022 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY23

Oct 1, 2022 - 
Sept 30, 2023 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st TOTAL PROJECT  

COST 
ALL YEARS

$750,000

$0

$0
$45,334

$0

$0

$0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $795,334

D
es

ig
n

C
on

st FY 20
Oct 1, 2019 -
Sept 30, 2020 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 21

Oct 1, 2020 - 
Sept 30, 2021 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 22

Oct 1, 2021 - 
Sept 30, 2022 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY23

Oct 1, 2022 - 
Sept 30, 2023 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st TOTAL PROJECT  

COST 
ALL YEARS

$20,245,075

$0

$0
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $20,245,075
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COUNTY PINAL PHASE TYPE OF FUNDS

D
es

ig
n

C
on

st FY 14
Oct 1, 2013- 

Sept 30, 2014 D
es

ig
n

C
on

st FY 15
Oct 1, 2014 - 
Sept 30, 2015 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 16

Oct 1, 2015 - 
Sept 30, 2016 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 17

Oct 1, 2016 - 
Sept 30, 2017 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 18

Oct 1, 2017 - 
Sept 30, 2018 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 19

Oct 1, 2018 - 
Sept 30, 2019

ELY 14-01C PROJECT NAME HSIP SIGNS $61,860

PROJECT LOCATION ADOT PRELIM 
REVIEW COSTS

FUNCTIONAL 
CLASSIFICATION LOCAL MATCH $0 $0 $0

TYPE OF WORK ADOT CONST 
ADMIN COSTS

LANES BEFORE LANES AFTER OTHER FED FUNDS

OTHER LOCAL 
FUNDS

TOTAL YEAR COST
$61,860 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

COUNTY PINAL PHASE TYPE OF FUNDS

D
es

ig
n

C
on

st FY 14
Oct 1, 2013- 

Sept 30, 2014 D
es

ig
n

C
on

st FY 15
Oct 1, 2014 - 
Sept 30, 2015 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 16

Oct 1, 2015 - 
Sept 30, 2016 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 17

Oct 1, 2016 - 
Sept 30, 2017 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 18

Oct 1, 2017 - 
Sept 30, 2018 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 19

Oct 1, 2018 - 
Sept 30, 2019

ELO 15-01C PROJECT NAME STP $775,883

PROJECT LOCATION ADOT PRELIM 
REVIEW COSTS

FUNCTIONAL 
CLASSIFICATION LOCAL MATCH $0 $0 $46,899 $0 $0

STP TYPE OF WORK ADOT CONST 
ADMIN COSTS

 1 Mile LANES BEFORE 2 LANES AFTER OTHER FED FUNDS

OTHER LOCAL 
FUNDS $4,349,100

TOTAL YEAR COST
$0 $0 $0 $5,171,882 $0 $0

COUNTY PINAL PHASE TYPE OF FUNDS

D
es

ig
n

C
on

st FY 14
Oct 1, 2013- 

Sept 30, 2014 D
es

ig
n

C
on

st FY 15
Oct 1, 2014 - 
Sept 30, 2015 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 16

Oct 1, 2015 - 
Sept 30, 2016 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 17

Oct 1, 2016 - 
Sept 30, 2017 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 18

Oct 1, 2017 - 
Sept 30, 2018 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 19

Oct 1, 2018 - 
Sept 30, 2019

ELY 05-01L PROJECT NAME

PROJECT LOCATION ADOT PRELIM 
REVIEW COSTS

FUNCTIONAL 
CLASSIFICATION LOCAL MATCH $0 $0 $0 $0

Private TYPE OF WORK ADOT CONST 
ADMIN COSTS

LANES BEFORE 4 LANES AFTER OTHER FED FUNDS

OTHER LOCAL 
FUNDS $3,000,000

TOTAL YEAR COST
$0 $0 $0 $0 $3,000,000 $0

ELOY

FED ID # Varies

TYPE OF PROJECT Procurement

PROJECT SPONSOR Eloy

PROJECT TIP ID Street Signs

ADOT TRAC'S# Varies

PROJECT LENGTH

COMMENTS

ELOY

PROJECT SPONSOR Eloy

PROJECT TIP ID Main Street Re-Construction

ADOT TRAC'S# Main Street - Frontier Rd. to Battaglia Dr.

FED ID #

TYPE OF PROJECT Re-construction

PROJECT LENGTH 2

COMMENTS

ELOY - Private and Local Project

PROJECT SPONSOR ELOY

PROJECT TIP ID Sunshine Blvd.

ADOT TRAC'S#

FED ID #

TYPE OF PROJECT New Construction

PROJECT LENGTH 4

COMMENTS

20
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COUNTY PINAL PHASE TYPE OF FUNDS

ELY 14-01C PROJECT NAME HSIP SIGNS

PROJECT LOCATION ADOT PRELIM 
REVIEW COSTS

FUNCTIONAL 
CLASSIFICATION LOCAL MATCH

TYPE OF WORK ADOT CONST 
ADMIN COSTS

LANES BEFORE LANES AFTER OTHER FED FUNDS

OTHER LOCAL 
FUNDS

TOTAL YEAR COST

COUNTY PINAL PHASE TYPE OF FUNDS

ELO 15-01C PROJECT NAME STP

PROJECT LOCATION ADOT PRELIM 
REVIEW COSTS

FUNCTIONAL 
CLASSIFICATION LOCAL MATCH

STP TYPE OF WORK ADOT CONST 
ADMIN COSTS

 1 Mile LANES BEFORE 2 LANES AFTER OTHER FED FUNDS

OTHER LOCAL 
FUNDS

TOTAL YEAR COST

COUNTY PINAL PHASE TYPE OF FUNDS

ELY 05-01L PROJECT NAME

PROJECT LOCATION ADOT PRELIM 
REVIEW COSTS

FUNCTIONAL 
CLASSIFICATION LOCAL MATCH

Private TYPE OF WORK ADOT CONST 
ADMIN COSTS

LANES BEFORE 4 LANES AFTER OTHER FED FUNDS

OTHER LOCAL 
FUNDS

TOTAL YEAR COST

ELOY

FED ID # Varies

TYPE OF PROJECT Procurement

PROJECT SPONSOR Eloy

PROJECT TIP ID Street Signs

ADOT TRAC'S# Varies

PROJECT LENGTH

COMMENTS

ELOY

PROJECT SPONSOR Eloy

PROJECT TIP ID Main Street Re-Construction

ADOT TRAC'S# Main Street - Frontier Rd. to Battaglia Dr.

FED ID #

TYPE OF PROJECT Re-construction

PROJECT LENGTH 2

COMMENTS

ELOY - Private and Local Project

PROJECT SPONSOR ELOY

PROJECT TIP ID Sunshine Blvd.

ADOT TRAC'S#

FED ID #

TYPE OF PROJECT New Construction

PROJECT LENGTH 4

COMMENTS

D
es

ig
n

C
on

st FY 20
Oct 1, 2019 -
Sept 30, 2020 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 21

Oct 1, 2020 - 
Sept 30, 2021 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 22

Oct 1, 2021 - 
Sept 30, 2022 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY23

Oct 1, 2022 - 
Sept 30, 2023 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st TOTAL PROJECT  

COST 
ALL YEARS

$61,860

$0

$0
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $61,860

D
es

ig
n

C
on

st FY 20
Oct 1, 2019 -
Sept 30, 2020 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 21

Oct 1, 2020 - 
Sept 30, 2021 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 22

Oct 1, 2021 - 
Sept 30, 2022 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY23

Oct 1, 2022 - 
Sept 30, 2023 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st TOTAL PROJECT  

COST 
ALL YEARS

$775,883

$0

$0
$46,899

$0

$0

$4,349,100

$0 $0 $0 $0 $5,171,882

D
es

ig
n

C
on

st FY 20
Oct 1, 2019 -
Sept 30, 2020 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 21

Oct 1, 2020 - 
Sept 30, 2021 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY 22

Oct 1, 2021 - 
Sept 30, 2022 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st FY23

Oct 1, 2022 - 
Sept 30, 2023 D

es
ig

n
C

on
st TOTAL PROJECT  

COST 
ALL YEARS

$0

$0

$0
$0

$0

$0

$3,000,000

$0 $0 $0 $0 $3,000,000
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95.5% OA

SCMPO $612,920 $585,339

$612,920 $585,339

-$3,000 -$3,000

-$3,000 -$3,000

$609,920 $582,339

APPORTIONMENTS 95.5% OA

SCMPO $612,920 $585,339

$585,339

$612,920 $585,339

LTAP $3,000 $3,000

$0

$3,000 $3,000

$609,920 $582,339

Apportionment

Balance

TOTAL ALL Projects

Balance 

BALANCE

LTAP

2014 PROJECTS

BALANCE

TOTAL ALL PROJECTS

2015 PROJECTS

SCMPO STP RUNNING LEDGER

2014 STP Funds

2015 STP Funds

Any loans, Additional funds, pay back loan, 
etc.

Any loans, Additional funds, pay back loan, 
etc.

22
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Page 10

APPORTIONMENTS 95.5% OA

SCMPO $612,920 $585,339

$612,920 $585,339

LTAP $3,000 $3,000

$850,000 $811,750

$853,000 $814,750

($240,080) ($229,411)

APPORTIONMENTS 95.5% OA

SCMPO $612,920 $585,339

$612,920 $585,339

LTAP $3,000 $3,000

$775,883 $740,968

$778,883 $743,968

-$165,963 ($158,630)

Coolidge - Central Ave. Improvements

Any loans, Additional funds, pay back loan, 
etc.

2017 STP Funds

2017 PROJECTS

Eloy - Main Street Reconstruction

TOTAL ALL Projects

BALANCE

BALANCE

TOTAL ALL Projects

Balance

Any loans, Additional funds, pay back loan, 
etc.

2016 PROJECTS

2016 STP Funds

Balance

23



WACOG 2014-2020 STP RUNNING LEDGER
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APPORTIONMENTS 95.5% OA

SCMPO $612,920 $585,339

$612,920 $585,339

LTAP $3,000 $3,000

$0

$3,000 $3,000

$609,920 $582,339

APPORTIONMENTS 95.5% OA

SCMPO $612,920 $585,339

$612,920 $585,339

LTAP $3,000 $3,000

$0

$3,000 $3,000

$609,920 $582,339

2019 STP Funds

Any loans, Additional funds, pay back loan, 
etc.

Balance

2019 PROJECTS

TOTAL ALL Projects

2018 STP Funds

Any loans, Additional funds, pay back loan, 
etc.

Balance

TOTAL ALL Projects

BALANCE

2018 PROJECTS

BALANCE

24



WACOG 2014-2020 STP RUNNING LEDGER

Page 12

APPORTIONMENTS 95.5% OA

SCMPO $612,920 $585,339

$612,920 $585,339

LTAP $3,000 $3,000

$0

$3,000 $3,000

$609,920 $582,339

APPORTIONMENTS 95.5% OA

SCMPO $612,920 $585,339

$612,920 $585,339

LTAP $3,000 $3,000

$0

$3,000 $3,000

$609,920 $582,339

Any loans, Additional funds, pay back loan, 
etc.

Balance

BALANCE

Balance

2020 PROJECTS

TOTAL ALL Projects

BALANCE

2021 PROJECTS

Any loans, Additional funds, pay back loan, 
etc.

TOTAL ALL Projects

2020 STP Funds

2021 STP Funds

25
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APPORTIONMENTS 95.5% OA

SCMPO $612,920 $585,339

$612,920 $585,339

LTAP $3,000 $3,000

$0

$3,000 $3,000

$609,920 $582,339

APPORTIONMENTS 95.5% OA

SCMPO $612,920 $585,339

$612,920 $585,339

LTAP $3,000 $3,000

$0

$3,000 $3,000

$609,920 $582,339BALANCE

BALANCE

2023 STP Funds

Any loans, Additional funds, pay back loan, 
etc.

Balance

2023 PROJECTS

TOTAL ALL Projects

2022 STP Funds

Any loans, Additional funds, pay back loan, 
etc.

Balance

2022 PROJECTS

TOTAL ALL Projects
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APPORTIONMENTS 95.5% OA

SCMPO $612,920 $585,339

$612,920 $585,339

LTAP $3,000 $3,000

$0

$3,000 $3,000

$609,920 $582,339

2024 STP Funds

Any loans, Additional funds, pay back loan, 
etc.

Balance

TOTAL ALL Projects

BALANCE

2024 PROJECTS

27
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Apportionments 95.5% OA

$519,767 $496,377
$0

$496,377

$27,572 $26,331
$245,075 $234,047
$61,860 $59,076

$0
$334,507 $319,454

$176,923

Design Yr Const Yr Amt
$0

$0 $0

Apportionments 95.5% OA

$519,767 $496,377
$0

$496,377

$0
$0
$0
$0

$0 $0

$496,377

Design Yr Const Yr Amt
$0

$0 $0

Apportionments 95.5% OA

$519,767 $496,377
$0

$496,377

$0
$0
$0
$0

$0 $0

$496,377

Design Yr Const Yr Amt
$0

$0 $0Total

 PROJECTS

BALANCE
WAITING ELIGABILITY

WAITING ELIGABILITY

2016HSIP

BALANCE

SCMPO HSIP ONGOING LEDGER 2014-2024

SC MPO

Total

SC MPO

WAITING ELIGABILITY

2014 PROJECTS

2014 HSIP

BALANCE

Casa Grande Sign Rep

Any additional funds, etc.

BALANCE

Coolidge Stripping

Total

Any additional funds, etc.

TOTAL

TOTAL

SC MPO

 PROJECTS

Any additional funds, etc.

Eloy Street Signs

2015 HSIP

BALANCE

TOTAL

BALANCE

28
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SCMPO HSIP ONGOING LEDGER 2014-2024

Apportionments 95.5% OA

$519,767 $496,377
$0

$496,377

$0
$0
$0
$0

$0 $0

$496,377

Design Yr Const Yr Amt
$0

$0 $0

Apportionments 95.5% OA

$519,767 $496,377
$0

$496,377

$0
$0
$0
$0

$0 $0

$496,377

Design Yr Const Yr Amt
$0

$0 $0

Apportionments 95.5% OA

$519,767 $496,377
$0

$496,377

$0
$0
$0
$0

$0 $0

$496,377

Design Yr Const Yr Amt
$0

$0 $0

WAITING ELIGABILITY

Total

BALANCE
WAITING ELIGABILITY

SC MPO

Total

2019 HSIP

SC MPO

 PROJECTS

TOTAL

 PROJECTS

BALANCE
WAITING ELIGABILITY

TOTAL

SC MPO

2017 HSIP

BALANCE
 PROJECTS

BALANCE

TOTAL

Any additional funds, etc.

BALANCE

2018 HSIP

Total

BALANCE

Any additional funds, etc.

Any additional funds, etc.
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SCMPO HSIP ONGOING LEDGER 2014-2024

Apportionments 95.5% OA

$519,767 $496,377
$0

$496,377

$0
$0
$0
$0

$0 $0

$496,377

Design Yr Const Yr Amt
$0

$0 $0

Apportionments 95.5% OA

$519,767 $496,377
$0

$496,377

$0
$0
$0
$0

$0 $0

$496,377

Design Yr Const Yr Amt
$0

$0 $0

Apportionments 95.5% OA

$519,767 $496,377
$0

$496,377

$0
$0
$0
$0

$0 $0

$496,377

Design Yr Const Yr Amt
$0

$0 $0Total

TOTAL

BALANCE
WAITING ELIGABILITY

Any additional funds, etc.

BALANCE
 PROJECTS

Total

2022 HSIP

SC MPO

TOTAL

BALANCE
WAITING ELIGABILITY

Any additional funds, etc.

BALANCE
 PROJECTS

Total

2021HSIP

SC MPO

TOTAL

BALANCE
WAITING ELIGABILITY

Any additional funds, etc.

BALANCE
 PROJECTS

SC MPO

2020 HSIP

30
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SCMPO HSIP ONGOING LEDGER 2014-2024

Apportionments 95.5% OA

$519,767 $496,377
$0

$496,377

$0
$0
$0
$0

$0 $0

$496,377

Design Yr Const Yr Amt
$0

$0 $0

Apportionments 95.5% OA

$519,767 $496,377
$0

$496,377

$0
$0
$0
$0

$0 $0

$496,377

Design Yr Const Yr Amt
$0

$0 $0Total

TOTAL

BALANCE
WAITING ELIGABILITY

Any additional funds, etc.

BALANCE
 PROJECTS

Total

2024 HSIP

SC MPO

TOTAL

BALANCE
WAITING ELIGABILITY

Any additional funds, etc.

BALANCE
 PROJECTS

2023 HSIP

SC MPO
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2/28/2014 - Updated

NUMBER AGENCY PROJECT FUNDING PRJ DEV 
YEAR

CONST 
YEAR

TOTAL 
COST 

CASA GRANDE
CSG 14-01C Casa Grande Sign Replacement HSIP 2013 $27,572
CSG 09-01H Casa Grande Commercial By- Pass HPPP 2009 $800,000

TOTAL PROJECTS $827,572

COOLIDGE
CLC 10-01T Coolidge SUP TE $750,000
CLC 16-01D Coolidge Main Street Design STP 2016 $850,000
CLC 14-01c Coolidge Citywide Stripping HSIP 2014 $245,075

TOTAL PROJECTS $1,845,075

ELOY
ELY 14-01C Eloy Street Signs HSIP 2014 $61,860
ELO 15-01C Eloy Main St Reconstruction STP 2017 $775,883
ELY 05-01L Eloy Sunshine Blvd. Local 2018 $3,000,000

TOTAL PROJECTS $3,837,743

PINAL COUNTY

ADOT

SC MPO TIP ID NUMBER LIST
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